
1 

 

 

 
MEETING: CABINET MEMBER - REGENERATION 
  
DATE: Wednesday 1 September 2010 
  
TIME: 10.00 am 
  
VENUE: Town Hall, Bootle (this meeting will be video conferenced to the 

Town Hall, Southport) 

  
 

Councillor 
 
DECISION MAKER: Maher 
SUBSTITUTE: Fairclough 
  
 
SPOKESPERSONS: Dorgan 

 
Hough 
 

SUBSTITUTES: Pearson 
 

Sumner 
 

 
 COMMITTEE OFFICER: Olaf Hansen Committee Clerk 
 Telephone: 0151 934 2067 
 Fax: 0151 934 2034 
 E-mail: olaf.hansen@legal.sefton.gov.uk 
 

The Cabinet is responsible for making what are known as Key Decisions, 
which will be notified on the Forward Plan.  Items marked with an * on the 
agenda involve Key Decisions 
A key decision, as defined in the Council’s Constitution, is: - 
● any Executive decision that is not in the Annual Revenue Budget and 

Capital Programme approved by the Council and which requires a gross 
budget expenditure, saving or virement of more than £100,000 or more 
than 2% of a Departmental budget, whichever is the greater 

● any Executive decision where the outcome will have a significant impact 
on a significant number of people living or working in two or more Wards 

 
 

If you have any special needs that may require arrangements to 
facilitate your attendance at this meeting, please contact the 
Committee Officer named above, who will endeavour to assist. 

 

Public Document Pack



2 

 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally left blank.



3 

A G E N D A 
 
Items marked with an * involve key decisions 
 

 Item 
No. 

Subject/Author(s) Wards Affected  

 

  1. Apologies for absence 
 

  

  2. Declarations of Interest   

  Members and Officers are requested to give notice 
of any personal or prejudicial interest and the nature 
of that interest, relating to any item on the agenda in 
accordance with the relevant Code of Conduct.  
 

  

  3. Minutes of the meeting held on 4 August, 
2010 
 

 (Pages 5 - 8) 

  4. Neighbourhoods and Investment 
Programmes Department - Service Plan 
2010-2011 

All Wards; (Pages 9 - 24) 

  Report of the Neighbourhoods and Investment 
Programmes Director  
 

  

* 5. Informed Assessment of the Economic 
Viability of Affordable Housing in Sefton 

All Wards; (Pages 25 - 36) 

  Joint Report of the Planning and Economic 
Development Director and the Neighbourhoods 
and Investment Programmes Director  
 

  

  6. Sheffield Hallam University Report on 
Tourism 

All Wards; (Pages 37 - 46) 

  Report of the Leisure and Tourism Director  
 

  

 



This page is intentionally left blank



THE “CALL IN” PERIOD FOR THIS SET OF MINUTES ENDS AT 12 NOON ON 
WEDNESDAY 11 AUGUST, 2010. MINUTE NOS. 31, 34 AND 35 ARE NOT 
SUBJECT TO “CALL IN”. 

 

12 

CABINET MEMBER - REGENERATION 
 

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, BOOTLE  
ON WEDNESDAY 4 AUGUST 2010 

 
PRESENT: Councillor  Fairclough 

 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Dorgan 
 
 
28. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Maher and Hough. 
 
 
29. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 
 
30. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 7 JULY, 2010  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 7 July 2010 be confirmed as a 
correct record. 
 
 
31. DEVELOPING THE LOW CARBON ECONOMY  
 
The Cabinet Member considered the joint report of the Planning and 
Economic Development Director, the Neighbourhoods and Investment 
Programmes Director and the Environmental and Technical Services 
Director that updated on progress made since November 2009 in 
developing a policy for tackling climate change and the development of a 
Low Carbon Economy (LCE); and indicating that a decision on this matter 
was required to reinforce the momentum for a co-ordinated approach to 
the Low Carbon and Climate Change agendas. 
 
The report detailed the results of a serious and sustained work programme 
to adapt the people and places of Sefton to unavoidable climate change; 
and to maximise investment and employment opportunities as fossil fuels 
were progressively replaced by renewable energy and a sustainable way 
of life. 
 
The report concluded that it was fully expected that the new LCE would 
reflect and enhance the distinctive geography of Sefton, with strong co-
operation and mutual learning between local businesses, schools, social 

Agenda Item 3

Page 5



CABINET MEMBER - REGENERATION- WEDNESDAY 4 AUGUST 2010 
 

13 

landlords, civic and community centres and visitor destinations as they 
build low carbon communities for the future. 
 
This was a Key Decision and was included in the Council’s Forward Plan 
of Key Decisions. 
 
RESOLVED:   
 
That the Developing the Low Carbon Economy report be noted. 
 
 
32. FEED-IN TARIFF (CLEAN ENERGY CASHBACK) SCHEME - 

POTENTIAL OPPORTUNITIES  
 
The Cabinet Member considered the joint report of the Planning and 
Economic Development Director and the Neighbourhoods and Investment 
Programmes Director that advised of the potential opportunities available 
under the Feed in Tariff (FIT) initiative and seeking approval to explore 
these opportunities in more detail with interested and relevant partners 
and Energy Service Companies at both Sefton and sub-regional level; and 
indicating that a decision on this matter was required because approval 
was necessary to undertake exploratory discussions with interested 
partners and Energy Service Companies. 
 
The report indicated that FITs became available in Great Britain from 1 
April 2010 and that under the scheme, energy suppliers made regular 
payments to householders and communities (including local authorities) 
who generated their own electricity from renewable or low carbon sources 
such as solar electricity panels or wind turbines; and explained how the 
FIT worked. 
 
The report also indicated that the main priority was the implementation of 
energy generating systems on public buildings, and to a degree on social 
housing.  However if successful it had the potential to kick start similar 
initiatives on private sector housing, and critically thereby create significant 
job and work opportunities for local small to medium enterprises. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the Planning and Economic Development Director be requested to 

undertake exploratory discussions with interested partners and 
Energy Service Companies as detailed in paragraph 4.3 of the 
report; and 

 
(2) the Planning and Economic Development Director be requested to 

draft a further report on the findings of (1). 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 6



CABINET MEMBER - REGENERATION- WEDNESDAY 4 AUGUST 2010 
 

14 

 
33. COMMUNITY SUSTAINABLE ENERGY PROGRAMME - 

MAGHULL TOWN HALL  
 
The Cabinet Member considered the joint report of the Planning and 
Economic Development Director and the Neighbourhoods and Investment 
Programmes Director advising of the request received from Maghull Town 
Council for assistance in the preparation of a bid under the Community 
Sustainable Energy Programme (CSEP); and indicating that a decision on 
this matter was required to comply with standard reporting procedures. 
 
The report indicated that the aim of CSEP, funded by the Big Lottery, was 
to help community based organisations in England to reduce their energy 
bills and environmental impact, as well as raising public awareness of 
climate change and how to tackle it; and Maghull Town Council was very 
keen to address CO2 emissions from its buildings; and that assistance was 
now sought from the Council in the preparation of a bid for funding to 
install solar photovoltaics on all four sides of Maghull Town Hall roof. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the Planning and Economic Development Director and the 

Neighbourhoods and Investment Programmes Director be 
authorised to assist Maghull Town Council in preparing, and 
submitting the bid, detailed within the report, and if successful with 
the delivery of the project; and 

 
(2) the Planning and Economic Development Director and the 

Neighbourhoods and Investment Programmes Director be 
requested to draft a  further update report on the Community 
Sustainable Energy Programme. 

 
 
34. MERSEYSIDE SUB REGIONAL CHOICE BASED LETTINGS 

SCHEME  
 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Neighbourhoods and 
Investment Programmes Director that outlined the progress made in 
establishing a Merseyside sub-regional choice based lettings (CBL) 
scheme and sought approval to: enter into an IT contract for the provision 
of IT services to provide CBL;  confirm the participation of Sefton Council 
in a Merseyside sub regional CBL scheme; agree the governance 
arrangements; and approve the draft Allocations Policy for consultation. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the Cabinet be requested to approve: 
 

(i)  the draft Allocations Policy for consultation according to 
statutory guidance; 

(ii)  the proposed governance arrangements; 

Agenda Item 3

Page 7



CABINET MEMBER - REGENERATION- WEDNESDAY 4 AUGUST 2010 
 

15 

(iii)  the selection of the IT supplier, Abritas; 
(iv) the estimated set-up costs of the scheme; 
(v) that the Neighbourhoods and Investment Programmes 

Director be authorised to enter into an agreement with the 
other local authorities (Halton, Knowsley, Liverpool and 
Wirral, or at least 3 of them) to govern the implementation of 
the Abritas contract referred to below; 

(vi) the Neighbourhoods and Investment Programmes Director in 
consultation with the Head of Corporate Legal Services be 
authorised to enter into a contract with Abritas for the 
provision of the IT system; 

(vii)  the one-off set-up costs to be paid from existing provision in 
the housing capital programme approved by Council on 8th 
July 2010; 

(viii)  continued development of the scheme with the sub-regional 
partners; and 

(ix)  request the Neighbourhoods and Investment Programmes 
Director to draft a further to Cabinet Member - Regeneration 
and the Cabinet on the results of the consultation exercise 
on the Allocations Policy. 

 
 
35. DISTURBANCE PAYMENTS FOR RESIDENTS MOVING AS A 

DIRECT CONSEQUENCE OF HOUSING MARKET RENEWAL 
REDEVELOPMENT ACTIVITY  

 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Neighbourhoods and 
Investment Programmes Director that proposed changes to the 
arrangements for, and amounts of disturbance payments to be made to 
residents (both tenants and owner-occupiers) moving as a direct 
consequence of Housing Market Renewal redevelopment activity. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the Cabinet be recommended to: 
 
(1)  to approve the levels of disturbance payments to be made to 

residents (both tenants and owner-occupiers) moving as a direct 
consequence of Housing Market Renewal redevelopment activity 
be adjusted as detailed within the report; and 

 
(2) the level of disturbance payments be revised annually on 1 April to 

take account of changes to the Consumer Price Index. 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 8



REPORT TO: 
 

Cabinet Member - Regeneration  
Cabinet Member – Communities 

DATE: 
 

1st September 2010 
8th September 2010 

SUBJECT: 
 

Neighbourhoods and Investment Programmes Department – 
Service Plan 2010-2011 

WARDS AFFECTED: 
 

All 

REPORT OF: 
 

Alan Lunt – Neighbourhoods & Investment Programmes Director 

CONTACT OFFICER: 
 

Alan Lunt 0151 934 4580 

EXEMPT/ 
CONFIDENTIAL: 
 

No 

PURPOSE/SUMMARY: 
To seek approval to the Neighbourhoods and Investment Programmes Departmental 
Service Plan 2010-2011.  
 

REASON WHY DECISION REQUIRED: 
Compliance with Corporate Policy 
 

RECOMMENDATION(S): 
That Cabinet Members for Regeneration and Communities:- 
   

1. Approve the Neighbourhoods and Investment Programmes Departmental Service 
Plan for 2010-11  

 

 
KEY DECISION: 
 

 
No  

FORWARD PLAN: 
 

No  

IMPLEMENTATION DATE: 
 

Following the expiry of the call in period for the 
minutes of the relevant meetings 

 
 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS: 
 
None 
  
 

IMPLICATIONS: 
 

 
 
 

Budget/Policy Framework: 
 

 

Financial:  There are no financial implications as
[...]
 a 
corporate priority 

 
 

 

Which 
Priority 
does it link 
to? 

What are the main actions which 
will impact on this priority for 
2010-2011 

Is it 
resourced? 

 
Deadline 

What are the outcomes of doing the action? Any 
related measures for the outcome and how we’re 
doing at the moment 

1,2,3,4,5,6 To utilise Working 
Neighbourhoods Fund to develop 
a pilot family based approach to 
address worklessness 

Yes – Until 
March 2011 

March 2011 Testing alternative methods to tackling 
worklessness where traditional approaches have 
failed 
 
Better understanding of what approaches could be 
successful in long term interventions in relation to 
overcoming economic inequalities 

 To continue to participate in the 
Vulnerable Localities Initiative 
and bring an area management 
perspective to it 

Through 
existing 
resources 

March 2011 Ensure consistency in approaches and sharing of 
good practice 

 To actively contribute towards the 
corporate parenting role of the 
Council by thinking about how we 
can support looked after children 
when they leave our care.   

Need to 
identify level 
of support 
required 

March 2011 Extending the Department’s involvement in wider 
approaches to improving outcomes for looked after 
children 

 
 

A
g

e
n

d
a

 Ite
m

 4

P
a

g
e
 2

4



 
 
 

  

REPORT TO: 
 

PLANNING 
CABINET MEMBER – REGENERATION 
CABINET 

DATE: 
 

18 AUGUST 2010 
1 SEPTEMBER 2010 
2 SEPTEMBER 2010 
 

SUBJECT: 
 

INFORMED ASSSESSMENT OF THE ECONONIC VIABILITY OF 
AFFORDABLE HOUSING IN SEFTON 
 

WARDS AFFECTED: 
 

All 

REPORT OF: 
 

Andy Wallis, Planning & Economic Regeneration Director 
Alan Lunt, Neighbourhoods & Investment Programmes Director 
 

CONTACT OFFICER: 
 

Alan Young – Strategic Planning and Information Manager 
Tel: 0151 934 3551 
 
Jim Ohren – Principal Manager 
Tel: 0151 934 3619 

EXEMPT/ 
CONFIDENTIAL: 
 
 

 
No 

PURPOSE/SUMMARY: 
 
To report the comments received during consultation on the draft Informed Assessment of the 
Economic Viability of Affordable Housing  (available to view online at 
www.sefton.gov.uk/affordablehousing) 
 
To seek approval of the final Informed Assessment of the Economic Viability of Affordable Housing 
(available to view online at www.sefton.gov.uk/affordablehousing) as part of the evidence base for 
the Local Development Framework, taking into account consultation comments. 
 

REASON WHY DECISION REQUIRED: 
 
To comply with national planning guidance on the need to provide a robust evidence base for 
Sefton’s affordable housing policies in the Local Development Framework 
 
 

RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 
That: 

  
(i) Planning Committee and Cabinet Member - Regeneration note the comments received 

during consultation process into the draft study, the responses to those comments, 
endorse the final Informed Assessment of the Economic Viability of Affordable Housing 
and recommend that Cabinet approves them to inform the emerging Core Strategy for 
Sefton; 

(ii) Subject to (iii) below, Planning Committee adopts the key findings of the study to 
inform the emerging Core Strategy process for Sefton; and  

(iii) Cabinet notes the comments received during consultation process, the responses to 
those comments and approves the final Informed Assessment of the Economic Viability 
of Affordable Housing to inform the emerging Core Strategy process for Sefton. 

 
 

  

Agenda Item 5

Page 25



 
 
 

  

KEY DECISION: 
 

YES 

FORWARD PLAN: 
 

YES 

IMPLEMENTATION DATE: 
 

Following expiry of call in period after Cabinet meeting 
on 2nd September 2010 

 
 

 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS: 
 
None 
 

 
 
IMPLICATIONS: 
 

 
 
 

Budget/Policy Framework: 
 
 

 

Financial: 

The cost of the study (£25,000) has been covered by an existing agreed budget line 
in the Housing Capital Programme. 
 

 

 

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE 

2009/ 
2010 
£ 

2010/ 
2011 
£ 

2011/ 
2012 
£ 

2013/ 
2014 
£ 

Gross Increase in Capital Expenditure     

Funded by:     

Sefton Capital Resources      

Specific Capital Resources     

REVENUE IMPLICATIONS     

Gross Increase in Revenue Expenditure     

Funded by:     

Sefton funded Resources      

Funded from External Resources     

Does the External Funding have an expiry date? Y/N When? 

How will the service be funded post expiry?  

 
Legal: 
 
 

N/A 

Risk Assessment: 
 
 

N/A 

Asset Management: 
 

N/A 

Agenda Item 5

Page 26



 
 
 

  

 
 

CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN/VIEWS 
N/A  
 

 
 
 
CORPORATE OBJECTIVE MONITORING: 
 
Corporate 
Objective 

 Positive 
Impact 

Neutral 
Impact 

Negative 
Impact 

1 Creating a Learning Community  √  

2 Creating Safe Communities  √  

3 Jobs and Prosperity √   

4 Improving Health and Well-Being √   

5 Environmental Sustainability √   

6 Creating Inclusive Communities √   

7 Improving the Quality of Council Services and 
Strengthening local Democracy 

 √  

8 Children and Young People 
 

 √  

 
 

LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS RELIED UPON IN THE PREPARATION OF THIS REPORT 
 
Affordable Housing Viability Assessment Final Report, Three Dragons, July 2010    
 

 

Agenda Item 5

Page 27



 
 
 

  

INFORMED ASSSESSMENT OF THE ECONONIC VIABILITY OF AFFORDABLE HOUSING IN 
SEFTON 
 
 
BACKGROUND: 

 
1.1 Members may recall earlier this year (i.e. Planning Committee 10th March 2010, 

Cabinet Member – Regeneration 17th March 2010) that a draft Informed 
Assessment of the Economic Viability of Affordable Housing was reported 
before going out for pubic and stakeholder consultation. The need to carry out 
such an assessment is set out in Planning Policy Statement 3 and reinforced by 
the landmark Blyth Valley Legal Decision. This essentially concluded that a 
Core Strategy could be found unsound if its affordable housing policies were 
not supported by such an assessment. This line has subsequently been firmly 
supported by the Planning Inspectorate at Core Strategy public inquiries. 

 
1.2 The assessment was produced on the Council’s behalf
[...]
onsistent with PP3 advice, Three Dragons, are normally instructed to 
undertake a site specific viability assessment (e.g. the former Leaf site at 
Virginia Street, Southport, is a case in point). This is in full recognition of the 
key point that the Council can only seek an affordable housing contribution 
(either in terms of on site provision or an off-site commuted sum in lieu) where 
it is economically viable to do so.   

 
4.4 To conclude, this very important further study reaffirms the importance and 

prudence of the transparent viability approach we are currently adopting with 
regard to negotiating affordable housing in Sefton. Whilst providing a thorough 
overview of the viability of affordable housing at the Borough and sub-
Borough level as a basis for affordable housing policy development, the study 
recognises that individual sites may vary from the norm. Accordingly, it further 
anticipates, notwithstanding any new affordable housing policy framework that 
may emerge through the Core Strategy process, that the current ‘bespoke’ 
viability approach will need to continue in the future on a site specific basis 
where economic viability is in question.  This will ensure that the Council’s 
position is protected at potential planning appeal and will also ensure that 
development viability is not prejudiced by unrealistic affordable housing 
requirements. In this regard, what we are doing closely accords with PPS3 
advice on affordable housing. 

 

Agenda Item 5

Page 34



 
 
 

  

Recommendations 
 
That: 
  

(i) Planning Committee and Cabinet Member - Regeneration note the 
comments received during consultation process into the draft study, the 
responses to those comments, endorse the final Informed Assessment of 
the Economic Viability of Affordable Housing and recommend that Cabinet 
approves them to inform the emerging Core Strategy for Sefton; 

(ii) Subject to (iii) below, Planning Committee adopts the key findings of the 
study to inform the emerging Core Strategy process for Sefton; and  

(iii) Cabinet notes the comments received during consultation process, the 
responses to those comments and approves the final Informed 
Assessment of the Economic Viability of Affordable Housing to inform the 
emerging Core Strategy process for Sefton. 

 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 35



Page 36

This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

REPORT TO: 
 

Cabinet Member Regeneration 

DATE: 
 

1 September 2010 

SUBJECT: 
 

Sheffield Hallam University Report on Tourism 

WARDS 
AFFECTED: 
 

All 

REPORT OF: 
 

Graham Bayliss,  
Director of Leisure & Tourism 

CONTACT 
OFFICER: 
 

Tony Corfield 
Asst Director of Leisure & Tourism (Tourism) 

EXEMPT/ 
CONFIDENTIAL: 
 
 

No 
 

PURPOSE/SUMMARY:  To inform members about the recently published report 
by Sheffield Hallam University covering Seaside tourism industry in England & 
Wales.  This report sets out robust & powerful data covering levels of employment, 
economic output and trends for seaside towns around the country.   
 
The report also provides a national ranking for seaside towns which is useful in 
understanding the importance and relevance of tourism within those towns. 
 
REASON WHY DECISION REQUIRED: 
N/A 
 

RECOMMENDATION(S): 
Members note the scale of employment, economic benefit and national importance 
of Southport as a principal seaside resort town. 
 
 
KEY DECISION: 
 

 
No 

FORWARD PLAN: 
 

Not appropriate 

IMPLEMENTATION DATE: 
 

Following the expiry of the ‘call-in’ period for the 
Minutes of this meeting 

 

Agenda Item 6

Page 37



 

  

 

 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS: 
 
 

 
IMPLICATIONS: 
 

 
 
 

Budget/Policy Framework: 
 
 

Tourism and its importance with regard to 
Southport has long been recognised within 
Sefton’s budget and policy frame work.   
 
This report evidences the importance of tourism 
to the economic fabric of both Southport and 
Sefton and the need to continue to support the 
ongoing development of Southport as England’s 
Classic Resort  

Financial: 
 
 
 

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE 

2009 
2010 
£ 

2010/ 
2011 
£ 

2011/ 
2012 
£ 

2012/ 
2013 
£ 

Gross Increase in Capital Expenditure     

Funded by:     

Sefton Capital Resources      

Specific Capital Resources     

REVENUE IMPLICATIONS     

Gross Increase in Revenue Expenditure     

Funded by:     

Sefton funded Resources      

Funded from External Resources     

Does the External Funding have an expiry date? Y/N When? 

How will the service be funded post expiry?  

 
Legal: 
 
 

N/A 

Risk Assessment: 
 
 

The primary risk is around the ability of the 
Council and its partners to continue to 
appropriately support this major economic driver 
in times of economic stress. 

Asset Management: 
 

The Council holds a variety of assets in Southport 
that are directly linked to the success or failure of 

Agenda Item 6

Page 38



 

  

 Southport as a sustainable seaside town.   
CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN/VIEWS 
N/A 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 39



 

  

 
 
CORPORATE OBJECTIVE MONITORING: 
 

Corporate 
Objective 

 Positive 
Impact 

Neutral 
Impact 

Negative  
Impact 

1 Creating a Learning Community  √  

2 Creating Safe Communities √   

3 Jobs and Prosperity √   

4 Improving Health and Well-Being √   

5 Environmental Sustainability √   

6 Creating Inclusive Communities √   

7 Improving the Quality of Council 
Services and Strengthening local 
Democracy 

 √  

8 Children and Young People 
 

√   

 
 
LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS RELIED UPON IN THE PREPARATION OF 
THIS REPORT 
Sheffield Hallam University’s “The Seaside Tourist Industry in England & Wales – 
June 2010. 
STEAM 2008 Volume and Value Research 
 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 40



 

  

 
1.0 Background 
 

1.1 The report presents new information on the scale of the seaside tourist industry 
 in England and Wales, including Southport, Sefton’s seaside tourism offer.  The 
 figures are comprehensive in that they cover just about all the towns wher
[...]
forces the 
 importance of tourism.   
 
6.4 In Sefton’s case we already know that whilst Southport isn’t entirely made up of 
 tourism businesses Southport’s economy is founded on the visitor economy and 
 its future is inextricably linked to the health and sustainability of that sector. 

Agenda Item 6

Page 45



Page 46

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 4 August, 2010
	4 Neighbourhoods and Investment Programmes Department - Service Plan 2010-2011
	5 Informed Assessment of the Economic Viability of Affordable Housing in Sefton
	6 Sheffield Hallam University Report on Tourism



Minutes of the meeting


THE “CALL IN” PERIOD FOR THIS SET OF MINUTES ENDS AT 12 NOON ON 

TUESDAY 8 SEPTEMBER, 2010. MINUTE NO.40 IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL 

IN”. 

 

16 

CABINET MEMBER - REGENERATION 

 

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, BOOTLE  

ON WEDNESDAY 1 SEPTEMBER 2010 

 
PRESENT: Councillor  Maher 

 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Dorgan and Hough 
 
 
36. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 
 
37. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 
 
38. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 4 AUGUST, 2010  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 4 August be confirmed as a 
correct record. 
 
 
39. NEIGHBOURHOODS AND INVESTMENT PROGRAMMES 

DEPARTMENT - SERVICE PLAN 2010-2011  

 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Neighbourhoods and 
Investment Programmes Director that sought approval of the 
Neighbourhoods and Investment Programmes Departmental Service Plan 
2010-2011. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Neighbourhoods and Investment Programmes Departmental 
Service Plan for 2010-11 be approved. 
 
 
40. INFORMED ASSESSMENT OF THE ECONOMIC VIABILITY OF 

AFFORDABLE HOUSING IN SEFTON  

 
The Cabinet Member considered the joint report of the Planning and 
Economic Development Director and Neighbourhoods and Investment 
Programmes Director that provided an update on the comments received 
during consultation on the draft Informed Assessment of the Economic 



CABINET MEMBER - REGENERATION- WEDNESDAY 1 SEPTEMBER 
2010 
 

17 

Viability of Affordable Housing; and sought approval for the final Informed 
Assessment of the Economic Viability of Affordable Housing as part of the 
evidence base for the Local Development Framework, which took into 
account consultation comments. 
 
This was a key decision and was currently included on the Council’s 
Forward Plan of Key Decisions. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the comments received during the consultation process into the 

draft  study  and the responses to the comments be noted; and 
 
(2) the Cabinet be recommended to approve the Final Informed 

Assessment of the Economic Viability of Affordable Housing to 
inform the emerging Core Strategy for Sefton. 

 
 
41. SHEFFIELD HALLAM UNIVERSITY REPORT ON TOURISM  

 
Further to Minute No.28 of the meeting of Cabinet Member Leisure and 
Tourism held on 11 August 2010, the Cabinet Member considered the 
report of the Leisure and Tourism Director on the findings of a recently 
published report by Sheffield Hallam University on the seaside tourism 
industry in England and Wales.  The University's report set out data on 
levels of employment, economic output and trends for seaside towns and 
provided a ranking that sought to create greater understanding of the 
importance and relevance of tourism within seaside towns. 
 
RESOLVED:    
 
That the Sheffield Hallam University Report on Tourism be noted. 
 
 
 


